
MEETING OF THE NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY 
INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY COMMISSION

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Commission

Councillor Malik (Chair)
Councillor Gugnani (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Bajaj, Cank, Cutkelvin, Fonseca and Khote
(1 unallocated non-grouped place)

Members of the Commission are invited to attend the above meeting to 
consider the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Jerry Connolly (Scrutiny Policy Officer)

Elaine Baker (Democratic Support Officer),
Tel: 0116 454 6355, e-mail: elaine.baker@leicester.gov.uk

Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support Officer 
(production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms.  Please speak to the 
Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the
[...]
ilding immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the are outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 12 July 2017 are attached.  
Members are asked to confirm them as a correct record. 

4. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST 
MEETING 

To note progress on actions agreed at the previous meeting and not reported 
elsewhere on the agenda (if any). 

5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

6. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures. 

7. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND 
STATEMENTS OF CASE 

The following representation has been received from Mr A Ross and is 



submitted to the Commission:

"Over 34,000 people in the City and County rely on Employment Support 
Allowance as their source of income.  They are by definition ill or disabled 
in some way, including members of Unite's Community Branch..  The City 
Council proposes to cut the Welfare Advice budget by £500,000 and 
reduce access to the service to just 8 council offices in Leicester.

What are the commission's views on this proposal?  Unite Community 
believes that at a time of increasing need for welfare advice in Leicester the 
current budget should be maintained, making use of the additional £7 
million for adult social care the council has received since setting this year's 
budget.  Access to welfare advice should not be restricted.  Instead it 
should be extended to include health centres and food banks, where those 
in most need of benefit support already go."

The Monitoring Officer will report at the meeting on any further questions, 
representations and statements of case submitted in accordance with the 
Council’s procedures. 

8. SOCIAL WELFARE ADVICE RE-PROCUREMENT Appendix B

The Director of Finance submits a report giving an update on the re-
procurement of Council funded Social Welfare Advice contracts and providing 
details of the current public consultation on the proposed model of advice 
provision in the city.  The Commission is recommended to note the update on 
the social welfare advice re-procurement exercise. 

9. TRANSFORMING NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES - 
EAST AND CENTRAL AREA 

Appendix C

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submits a report 
giving an overview of progress to date of the Transforming Neighbourhood 
Services (TNS) Programme, summarising the results of engagement work and 
consultation carried out in the North East area of the city and setting out 
proposals that are intended to be implemented by the TNS programme in 
relation to the North East area. 

The Commission is recommended to note the progress made to date, feedback 
and lessons learned regarding the engagement activity in the East and Central 
area and is invited to comment on the proposals made in relation to the East 
and Central area. 

10. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SPENDING REVIEW 
PROGRAMME  - UPDATE 

To receive an update on spending reviews affecting services within this 



Commission’s portfolio and not considered elsewhere on the agenda.  
Members are recommended to receive the update and comment as 
appropriate. 

11. WORK PROGRAMME Appendix D

The current work programme for the Commission is attached.  The 
Commission is asked to consider this and make comments and/or 
amendments as it considers necessary. 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: WEDNESDAY, 12 JULY 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Malik (Chair)
Councillor Gugnani (Vice Chair)

Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Cank

Councillor Cutkelvin
Councillor Fonseca

Councillor Khote

In Attendance

Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor - Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Sood, Assistant City Mayor - Communities & Equalities

Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor - Jobs & Skills

* * *   * *   * * *
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from the Director of Neighbourhood and 
Environmental Services.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
that the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 22 March 
2017 be confirmed as a correct record.

1

Appendix A



4. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST MEETING

In response to queries raised, the meeting heard that:

 A Programme Manager for the Channel Shift Programme had not been 
appointed; instead they were investigating whether the project could 
move forward without that appointment being made.  

 The ‘Love Leicester App’ would continue for a further year.

5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair announced that Members were encouraged to attend a scrutiny 
training session being held on 24 July 2017.

6. TERMS OF REFERENCE

AGREED:
that the Terms of Reference for the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission be noted. 

7. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMISSION 2017/18

AGREED:
that the membership of the Neighbourhood Services and Community 
Involvement Scrutiny Commission for 2017/18 be noted.

8. DATES OF COMMISSION MEETINGS 2017/18

AGREED:
that the dates of meetings of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission be noted.

9. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

10. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Chair agreed to accept the following two questions which had been 
submitted by Janet McKenna, Unison Assistant Branch Secre
[...]
 Master, Assistant City Mayor, 
Neighbourhood Services explained that there were 16 primary languages in 
Leicester, which presented difficulties in any such exercise. At the request of 
a Member, it was agreed for a report on Language Services to be brought to 
a future meeting of the Commission. 

 In response to a query about data relating to the use of IT services in 
libraries, the Head of Neighbourhood Services explained that there were 
differing levels of use around the city. There was about 250,000 hours of 
public library IT activity over the year and use was particularly busy in the 
city centre, Belgrave, Beaumont Leys and St Barnabas libraries.

 A Member expressed concern that there appeared to be a lack of support to 
help people from diverse communities to use IT in libraries. The Head of 
Neighbourhood Services responded that the council worked with the Adult 
Learning Service which provided basic skills training and more in-depth 
training depending on demand. 

 The Commission heard that queries relating to the cutting of roadside grass  
should be referred to the Parks Service. Some Frequently Asked Questions 
(FAQs) were being compiled and would be posted on the Council’s website 
to help people easily locate the relevant service to deal with their query. 

 Concerns were expressed that people with queries were being advised to 
submit their query on-line which they could do at their library, but some didn’t 
know how to use a computer and library staff were too busy to help. Views 
were expressed that there was insufficient help available to meet demand 
and it was queried whether funding could be given to the Adult Learning 
Service to could provide more sessions to teach basic IT. Councillor 
Waddington, Assistant City Mayor, Jobs and Skills commented that 
Members had identified a problem which warranted further investigation and 
it was concerning if people were missing out on the advice they needed. The 
Assistant City Mayor suggested that
[...]
Commission

Social Welfare Advice 
Re-procurement 

Lead director: Alison Greenhill
Date: 6th September 2017

17

Appendix B



Useful information

 Ward(s) affected: All
 Report author: Caroline Jackson
 Author contact details: Caroline.Jackson@leicester.gov.uk and 37 2501
 Report version number: 1

1.   Purpose of report

1.1This report gives an update on the re-procurement of Council funded 
Social Welfare Advice (SWA) contracts which are due to end on 31st 
March 2018.

1.2 It also provides details of the current public consultation on the proposed 
model of advice provision in the city.  

2.   Background

2.1 The Council currently funds five voluntary sector advice contracts and 
also one internal advice service, which are managed across six service 
areas.1 This has resulted in an uncoordinated and silo-working approach 
to advice provision and contract management.

2.2 The current cost of this advice provision is £914k per annum which 
includes £580k per annum for the Voluntary and Community Sector 
(VCS) contracts and £334k for the internal service. This equates to 
approximately £4.5m over the life of the five year contracts.

2.3 The Council continues to face funding reductions and needs to make 
savings of £40m by 2020 and the proposals, in this report, will contribute 
to these savings, However, the level of savings is yet to be identified as 
this will be dependent on the final model of advice provision.  

2.4 As the current VCS advice contracts are due to end in March 2018 this 
has provided an opportunity to review current advice provision and to 
develop proposals to improve this.

2.5 Our aim is to ensure the continued provision of free and accessible advice 
to the most vulnerable city residents, who need assistance to resolve 
their issues. The aims of the procurement exercise are detailed in 
Appendix A.

1See Section 4.3 for details of advice services in scope. 

18

mailto:Caroline.Jackson@leicester.gov.uk


2.6 A sector-wide engagement event
[...]
aff with the skills and knowledge to meet the 

needs of their clients.

3. All service providers must be quality assured and hold the Advice Quality 
Standard (AQS). 

4. Service providers who give specialist financial, debt and/or personal 
budgeting advice must have Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) 
accreditation or hold the Specialist Quality Mark (SQM), where 
appropriate, in order to cover the areas of law covered in the 
specification. All advisors delivering Tier 3 specialist advice within the 
contract must be qualified.

5. The lead service provider must also have registration or an exemption 
with the Office of the Immigration Services Commissioner (OISC) to 
provide immigration advice or services at level one.

31



Appendix D 

Link to Social Welfare Advice Consultation:

https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/corporate-resources-and-
support/social-welfare-advice-consultation

32

https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/corporate-resources-and-support/social-welfare-advice-consultation
https://consultations.leicester.gov.uk/corporate-resources-and-support/social-welfare-advice-consultation


Neighbourhood Services & 
Community Involvement 

Scrutiny Commission Report

Transforming Neighbourhood Services
 East and Central Area

Date: 6 September 2017
Assistant City Mayor: Councillor Kirk Master  

Lead director: John Leach

Useful information

33

Appendix C



 Ward(s) affected: Castle, Evington, North Evington, Spinney Hills, Wycliffe, 
Stoneygate
 Report author: Lee Warner / Shilen Pattni
 Author contact details: 454 3542
 Report version number: FINAL

1. Summary

1.1 Summary 
The purpose of this report is to: 

 Provide an overview of progress to date of the Transforming Neighbourhood 
Services (TNS) Programme 

 Present a summary of the results of engagement work and consultation carried 
out in the East and Central area of the city 

 To set out the proposals that are intended to be implemented by the TNS 
programme in relation to the East and Ce
[...]
r quality
Taxi Penalty System 12 month review – recommendation from NSCI August 

2015
The Furniture Bank Pilot Scheme: 
Evaluation & Future Options

Evaluation of pilot scheme and future options

Trading Standards Legal highs
Using Buildings Better Overview of the programme
Voluntary and Community Sector Voluntary Action Leicestershire
Ward Community meetings
Waste Management Biffa contract 2028

Recycling figures and orange bags. Flats and terraced 
houses. Jan / March.

Welfare reform Briefing
Impact and roll-out.

Community Language Service Briefing (requested at meeting on 12th July 2017)
halal desk top study Briefing (requested at meeting on 12th July 2017)
Cold calling and doorstep loans Request from members Scoping document to be 

prepared?
KEY DECISIONS

Community capacity spending review. Published 24th April 2017 Previously consulted on 25th 
Jan 2017

145

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=71724&Opt=0



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
	Minutes
	10 QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE
	12 REGULATION OF LEICESTER'S FOOD BUSINESS SECTOR

	8 SOCIAL WELFARE ADVICE RE-PROCUREMENT
	9 TRANSFORMING NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES - EAST AND CENTRAL AREA
	Transforming Neighbourhood Services East and Central Area - Appendix A
	Transforming Neighbourhood Services East and Central Area - Appendix B
	Transforming Neighbourhood Services East and Central Area - Appendix C

	11 WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES AND COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT SCRUTINY 
COMMISSION

Held: WEDNESDAY, 6 SEPTEMBER 2017 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Malik (Chair) 
Councillor Gugnani (Vice Chair)

Councillor Bajaj
Councillor Cutkelvin

Councillor Fonseca
Councillor Khote

 

In Attendance 

Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor - Neighbourhood Services
Councillor Sood, Assistant City Mayor - Communities & Equalities

Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor - Jobs & Skills

* * *   * *   * * *

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cank.

17. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

18. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Neighbourhood Services and 
Community Involvement Scrutiny Commission held on 12 July 2017 
be confirmed as a correct record.

19. PROGRESS ON ACTIONS AGREED AT THE LAST MEETING

In relation to minute 11, “Portfolio Overview”, the Director of Neighbourhood 



and Environmental Services confirmed that the frequently asked questions 
referred to in the eighth bullet point had been prepared and, if not already 
available on the Council’s website, would be published there soon.

20. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chair made no announcements.

21. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

22. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS AND STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Chair reported that he had received a letter from the Unison trades union, 
which raised a legal point regarding the re-procurement of social welfare 
advice.  He had therefore asked for an opinion on the letter and had been 
reassured by the City Barrister that consulting on a single preferred delivery 
model / proposal was lawful. 

Mr A Ross was present at the meeting to make a representation regarding the 
re-procurement of social welfare advice.  The Chair invited Mr Ross to address 
the Committee for five minutes to make his representation and explained that 
the points he raised would be included in the Commission’s consideration of 
social welfare advice re-procurement (minute 23, “Social Welfare Advice Re-
Procurement”, referred).

Mr Ross explained that he represented unwaged members of Unite and made 
the following representation:

"Over 34,000 people in the City and County rely on Employment Support 
Allowance as their source of income.  They are by definition ill or disabled 
in some way, including members of Unite's Community Branch.  The City 
Council proposes to cut the Welfare Advice budget by £500,000 and 
reduce access to the service to just 8 council offices in Leicester.

Unite Community want to know what are the commission's views on this 
proposal?  We believe that at a time of increasing need for welfare advice 
in Leicester the current budget should be maintained, not cut, making use 
of the additional £7 million for adult social care the council has received 
since setting this year's budget.  Access to welfare advice should not be 
restricted.  Instead it should be extended to include health centres and food 
banks, where those in most need of benefit support already go."

23. SOCIAL WELFARE ADVICE RE-PROCUREMENT

The Director of Finance submitted a report giving an update on the re-
procurement of Council-funded Social Welfare Advice contracts and providing 
details of the current public consultation on the proposed model of advice 
provision in the city.



Councillor Waddington, Assistant City Mayor for Jobs and Skills, introduced the 
report, stressing that no decisions had been taken to date on how the contracts 
would be re-procured.  She explained that the current social welfare advice 
contracts with external organisations were ending, so the opportunity was 
being taken to consider what should be provided in the future.

Councillor Waddington explained that external advice providers funded by the 
Council currently were managed by different service areas.  This had resulted 
in some inconsistency in the performance and monitoring of the contracts.  It 
therefore was important that the new service provided good quality social 
welfare advice for residents that was consistent, accessible and appropriate to 
people’s needs.  The re-procurement exercise also was an opportunity to 
facilitate closer working relationships between advice providers.  

Councillor Waddington offered to present the findings of the consultation and 
information on the proposed new delivery model to the Commission.

It was stressed that, although savings were being sought, as in all service 
areas, this should not be to the detriment of the advice services provided.  The 
Project Manager for the re-procurement exercise confirmed that the cost of the 
re-procured services, and therefore whether any savings could be achieved, 
was not known yet, as no decisions had been taken on what service model 
would be adopted.

The Project Manager further advised that:

 It had been difficult to bring together robust statistics by which to assess 
the current contracts.  Different contracts contained different requirements 
regarding the methods and extent of data recording;

 This also meant it was difficult to know exactly how many clients were 
being seen, as one person could be being helped by more than one 
organisation.  This also highlighted the need for centrally co-ordinated 
record keeping;

 Demand for social welfare advice was increasing, so the service could not 
remain in its current format.  The Council therefore wanted to find a service 
model that ensured the continued delivery of free, quality advice across the 
city;

 Clients in crisis would continue to be “fast-tracked”;

 Individual meetings were being held with the agencies currently funded by 
the Council to provide welfare advice;

 It was suggested that some agencies would need to consider changes to 
the way in which they delivered services, as they had been using the same 
delivery methods for a considerable length of time;



 The consultation on the re-procurement of these contracts had included a 
city-wide call for evidence, but there had been a limited response to this;

 It was anticipated that the welfare advice services would be delivered from 
a dedicated area in the Council’s Customer Service Centre in Granby 
Street.  This would help facilitate the provision of standardised, quality 
advice across the city, as well as according with the Council’s Using 
Buildings Better programme.  There was insufficient room for telephony 
services to be provided from there, so the lead provider / partnership could 
be expected to find a location from which telephone services would be 
offered; 

 It was anticipated that advice providers would be required to introduce the 
channel shift aspects of the contract on a phased basis over three years 
from the start of the contract; and 

 Advice agencies had stated that they felt they could work together more.  
The contract specification therefore would set out the need for formal inter-
agency working relationships, as well as formal relationships with the 
Council.  These would not be prescribed in the contract specification, (for 
example, whether there should be a lead provider, whether a consortium 
should be formed, or whether it would be a looser form of collaboration), as 
the voluntary sector should decide how it could best establish these 
relationships.  However, the contract specification could state that the 
Council was seeking agencies with local knowledge.

The following points also were made in discussion:

o Over the last few years there had been many surveys about people’s 
welfare rights which showed a lack of awareness of those rights and how to 
access services.

o Monitoring of contracts was very important, as there had been occasions 
when it had been found that the services being provided under some 
contracts, (unrelated to the ones currently under consideration), were not 
those anticipated.  This also was important if any of the services were sub-
contracted.

Reply by the Project Manager:
It was anticipated that agencies would sub-contract elements of the 
service, but this would be vigorously monitored by the Council through 
the lead agency.

o What training would be provided for those providing the advice?  Training 
also would be useful for Councillors, especially in relation to newer 
benefits, such as Universal Credit.

Reply by the Project Manager:
The contract specification would include the requirement that robust 
training and development for staff and volunteers be provided.  The 



opportunity to also provide training for Councillors would be welcomed.

o The high rate of success in appeals was welcomed, but it was questioned 
whether it was felt that demand for Tier 3 advice had been monitored 
sufficiently and whether anticipated demand could be met.

Reply by the Project Manager:
Demand for Tier 3 advice had been monitored carefully and, based on 
an assessment of data provided by agencies, currently was considered 
to be approximately 2% of reported footfall.  Anticipation of an increase 
in this demand for the next few years would be built in to the contract.

o How would the Council protect its income in respect of potential rent 
arrears arising when people moved on to Universal Credit?

Reply by the Director of Finance:
When Universal Credit was fully introduced in March 2018, the Council 
would no longer be commissioned to provide the benefits, although it 
would remain be an option for the Council to provide support.  

The Council was aware of issues this could create.  For example, 
housing benefit would no longer be paid to the Council, as landlord, but 
would be given to the tenant.  Councils in areas where this was 
happening already were finding that high levels of rent arrears were 
accumulating, as some tenants had never had to pay rent themselves 
before.

The Council did not have the resources to support all tenants, so it 
needed to focus on those most in need, while providing tools for others 
to help themselves.  The provision of welfare advice services was part 
of this.

The Council also had a very limited amount of funding it could use to 
support people, but this would only enable small amounts to be 
awarded to successful applicants.  The Department for Work and 
Pensions would be providing the Council with some financial support to 
facilitate this, but it would be very limited and the exact amount was not 
known yet.

o Some concern was expressed that the specialist services currently 
provided by some voluntary groups would be lost.

Reply by the Project Manager:
One of the aims of the re-procurement exercise was to encourage 
advice agencies in the city to work together, without losing the 
specialist knowledge and services they currently provided.

o What assistance could be provided to those experiencing language 
barriers?



Reply by the Project Manager:
Support was in place for those needing language assistance.  
However, those experiencing language barriers would be encouraged 
to bring someone with them to face to face meetings to help.  If this 
was not possible, the Council’s translation services would be used 
where possible.  It also was hoped that people who spoke community 
languages would volunteer to work with agencies contracted to provide 
advice services.

The Project Manager thanked participating agencies for their co-operation and 
contribution to the preparation work for the re-procurement exercise and 
reminded Members that the consultation would close on 6 October 2017.  All 
Members were invited to respond to the consultation if they had not already 
done so.

AGREED:
1) That the Chair be asked to respond to the consultation on the re-

procurement of social welfare advice services on behalf of 
Commission, asking that the points raised above to be taken in to 
consideration and drawing particular attention to the following 
points:

a) Partnerships are very important to the future of these 
services, so it is essential that all organisations involved in 
delivering welfare advice services maintain productive and 
transparent relationships, (for example, with defined roles 
and how they will be managed).  The Council needs to 
manage these partnerships effectively, so a robust 
monitoring framework needs to be included in the service 
contract;

b) Priority groups for inclusion in the contract specification 
should include those whose first language is not English and 
those who do not have information technology knowledge 
and/or experience; and

c) Care should be taken to ensure that advice commissioners 
and providers are aware of the different access needs of 
clients;

2) That the Director of Finance be asked to report back to 
Commission on responses received to the consultation and 
setting out proposals for the future delivery of the service; and

3) That the Director of Finance be asked to provide training for 
Councillors on the new welfare system.



24. TRANSFORMING NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES - EAST AND CENTRAL 
AREA

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services submitted a report 
providing an overview of progress with the Transforming Neighbourhood 
Services (TNS) Programme, summarising the results of engagement work and 
consultation carried out in the east and central areas of the city and setting out 
proposals intended to be implemented by the TNS programme in relation to 
those areas.

Councillor Master, Assistant City Mayor for Neighbourhood Services, 
introduced the report.  He drew attention to the engagement and consultation 
that had been undertaken on the proposals for how services in the east and 
central areas of the city could be reorganised to achieve the required reduction 
in service delivery costs.  He noted that these savings should be achieved 
through the recommendations being made, but stressed that it was important to 
ensure that neighbourhood services were maintained in all parts of the city, so 
people did not have to come in to the centre of the city to access them.

The Head of Neighbourhood Services confirmed that consultation on the 
proposals had been undertaken using the methods developed when 
considering the delivery of neighbourhood services in other parts of the city.  
For example, questionnaires had been available on-line and in printed format 
and also were produced in a community language.  

The number of responses to the consultation had been lower than that received 
in other areas, but this could have been due to fewer changes to service 
delivery being proposed than had been made in other parts of the city.

Members asked whether it was proposed to revisit some of the changes made 
to the delivery of neighbourhood services throughout the city where it was 
known that issues remained unresolved.  In addition, it was felt that there was 
some disparity between areas in which the delivery of neighbourhood services 
had bene reviewed.  For example, in some areas there had been a bigger 
impact on the provision of youth activities than in other areas, but unlike some 
other areas the proposals for the central and eastern areas impacted on 
housing services

In reply, the Head of Neighbourhood Services advised that the Council’s Using 
Buildings Better programme had started during the TNS programme and had 
expanded the range of buildings being considered.  It was recognised that 
some boundaries between areas were “artificial”, in that people living in one 
area visited buildings in other areas.  The next phase of the programme would 
be a city-wide survey of how satisfied users were with the services delivered 
through neighbourhood buildings and an important part of closing down the 
project therefore would be to identify what remained to be resolved.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services endorsed this, 
confirming that the lessons learned from the TNS programme were relevant 
across all Council service areas.



The following points were then made in discussion on the report:

 The merging of services were some of the biggest changes made by the 
Council to service delivery, but damage had been done by a lack of 
understanding by some officers of communities’ perspectives of the 
changes.

 Services offered from multi-service hubs should include provision of a 
“triage” process, so an assessment could be made of which services 
people needed to access for their particular situations.

 Multi-service hubs would require a change in culture for staff, as they no 
longer would be working exclusively for one service area.

Reply by the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services:
Managers were very mindful of the need to ensure that staff were kept 
involved in the development of new service delivery systems.

 Would there be enough space in St Barnabas Library to accommodate 
services relocated from the Humberstone and Rowlatts Hill housing 
offices?

Reply from the Director of Housing:
“Back office” Housing services would not be located at the Library, so 
the only space requirement would be for a small number of front-line 
staff.  It was anticipated that an existing room would be used and that 
this would not restrict other users’ access to library facilities.

 There was concern that people would be unable to use the facilities at the 
Coleman Lodge Neighbourhood Centre.

Reply by the Head of Neighbourhood Services:
A range of options for the how the Centre could be used would be 
considered.  Officers were aware that groups using the Centre were 
interested in participating in these discussions. 

 The proposed improvements to facilities and access to services was 
welcomed.

AGREED:
1) That the results of the engagement work and consultation carried 

out in the east and central areas of the city under the 
Transforming Neighbourhood Services programme, and the 
resulting proposals for future delivery of Neighbourhood Services 
in those areas, be noted;

2) That the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
be asked to share the lessons learned about consultation and 
engagement through the Transforming Neighbourhood Services 
programme with other Council service areas;



3) That the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
be asked to present a report to this Commission on the lessons 
learned about consultation and engagement through the 
Transforming Neighbourhood Services programme; and

4) That the Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services 
be asked to present a report to this Commission on how the 
Transforming Neighbourhood Services programme will be 
closed, this report to include information on work needed to 
complete issues remaining outstanding under the programme.

25. NEIGHBOURHOOD SERVICES SPENDING REVIEW PROGRAMME  - 
UPDATE

The Director of Finance reported verbally that the two key spending reviews 
affecting services within this Commission’s remit were Social Welfare Advice 
Re-Procurement and the Transforming Neighbourhood Services programme.  

She further reported that the Chairs of Scrutiny Commissions soon would be 
meeting the City Mayor to discuss spending reviews.  No changes to the 
reviews falling within this Commission’s remit were anticipated.

The Director of Neighbourhood and Environmental Services advised the 
Commission that a decision following the DIY and Bulky Waste review had 
been deferred and it was not known at present when any decisions on these 
services would be taken.  An indicative saving of £2.3million needed to be 
made from cleansing and waste services, so consideration was being given to 
how this could be achieved through various service areas.

AGREED:
That directors be asked to provide a written update on spending 
reviews falling within this Commission’s remit for future meetings, 
this report to be circulated with each agenda.

26. WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair advised Members that the suggestions for items to be included in the 
Work Programme received further to the invitation issued at the last meeting, 
(minute 14, “Scrutiny Commission Work Programme”, referred), had been 
incorporated in to the Programme.

27. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 7.08 pm




